

No. 23-344

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR
LAW & ECONOMICS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
Counsel of Record
COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose@calg.com

GEOFFREY A. MANNE
DANIEL J. GILMAN
INTERNATIONAL CENTER
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS
(503) 770-0076
gmanne@laweconcenter.org
dgilman@laweconcenter.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Center for Law & Economics*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Injunction Is Unnecessarily Broad and Would Affect Millions of Developers, Not Just Epic..... | 4 |
| II. Platforms Have Legitimate Business Reasons for Anti-Steering Provisions..... | 7 |
| A. The framework for assessing competitive effects in a two-sided market requires a broad examination of the market as a whole | 8 |
| B. Anti-steering provisions can be procompetitive | 9 |
| C. Open and closed platforms are not inherently good or bad: They represent alternative business models with potential advantages and disadvantages | 14 |
| D. Anti-steering provisions are a legitimate way of recouping a platform’s investments | 17 |
| III. A State Law Should Not Undermine the Fundamental Goals of <i>Federal</i> Antitrust Policy | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|-----------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Gill v. Witford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... | 8, 9, 10, 14, 17 |
| <i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951)..... | 19 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... | 20 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Michael Acton, <i>Epic Games-Apple US Appeals Court Ruling Shows Power of California's Competition Law</i> , <i>Blizzard Says</i> , MLex (May 10, 2023), https://mlexmarketinsight.com/news/insight/epic-games-apple-us-appeals-court-ruling-shows-power-of-california-competition-law-blizzard-says | 20 |
| Apple, <i>Distributing Dating Apps in the Netherlands</i> , https://developer.apple.com/support/store-kit-external-entitlement/ (last visited Oct. 26, 2023)..... | 19 |
| Jonathan M. Barnett, <i>The Host's Dilemma: Strategic Forfeiture in Platform Mkts. for Informational Goods</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1861 (2011)..... | 16 |
| Declaration of Steve W. Berman in Support of Developer Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement with Defendant Apple Inc., <i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-3074 (Aug. 26, 2021), ECF No. 396-1..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Order: Granting Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement; Granting in Part and Denying in Part Mot. for Attorney’s Fees, Costs, and Service Award; and Judgment, <i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-03074 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2022), ECF No. 491 | 5 |
| David Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005) | 9 |
| David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 1 Issues in Competition L. & Pol’y 667 (2008)..... | 9 |
| Andrei Hagiu, <i>Proprietary vs. Open Two- Sided Platforms and Social Efficiency</i> (AEI-Brookings Joint Ctr. for Regul. Stud., Working Paper No. 06-12, 2006), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?a bstract_id=980755 | 16 |
| Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Systems Competition and Network Effects</i> , 8 J. Econ. Persps. 93 (1994), https://www.aeaweb.org/articles?id=10.12 57/jep.8.2.93 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Benjamin Klein et al., <i>Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Antitrust Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 571 (2006) | 9 |
| Geoffrey A. Manne & Kristian Stout, <i>The Evolution of Antitrust Doctrine After Ohio v. Amex and the Apple v. Pepper Decision That Should Have Been</i> , 98 Neb. L. Rev. 425 (2019) | 13 |
| Application for a Stay, <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411 (Sept. 14, 2023) | 2, 5 |
| Order Granting Review, <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411 (Oct. 20, 2023) | 5 |
| Order Granting Stay, <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411 (Oct. 20, 2023) | 5 |
| Zayn Siddique, <i>Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (2017) | 6 |
| Julian Wright, <i>One-sided Logic in Two-sided Markets</i> , 3 Review of Network Econ. 44 (2004), https://www.degruyter.com/document/doi/10.2202/1446-9022.1042/pdf | 13 |
